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The First Meeting of the Steering Committee (SC) for the  

FAO Global Conference on Sustainable Plant Production (GPC) 

29 June 2022, 15:00-16:30 (Rome time) 

Zoom Link: https://fao.zoom.us/j/94179853988 

Meeting ID: 941 7985 3988 

Passcode: 85030165 

(Updated 28-06-2022) 

 

Moderator: Mr Martin Kropff, Global Director of Resilient Agrifood Systems of CGIAR, and 

Co-Chair of the GPC Steering Committee 

ITEMS DOCUMENTS PRESENTER 
TIME 

(mins) 

1. Opening Remarks  

 
Ms Beth Bechdol 

Deputy Director-General of 

FAO, and Chair of the GPC 

Steering Committee 

 

5 

2. Self-introductions  GPC-1st-SC-01 (List of SC) 

Steering Committee 
members (introduced by Mr 
Fenton Beed, Team Leader of 
FAO Rural, Urban Crop and 
Mechanization System Team) 

10 

3. Adoption of the Agenda GPC-1st-SC-02 (Meeting 
Agenda) 

Mr Martin Kropff 
Global Director of Resilient 
Agrifood Systems of CGIAR, 
and Co-Chair of the GPC 
Steering Committee 

5 

4. Overview of the 
Conference  

GPC-1st-SC-03 (Concept 
Note of GPC) 

Mr Jingyuan Xia 

Director of FAO Plant 
Production and Protection 
Division (NSP), and Executive 
Secretary of the GPC  
Secretariat 

10 

5. Establishment of the 
GPC Steering 
Committee (SC) 

GPC-1st-SC-04 (Terms of 
Reference -ToRs for SC) 

Mr Fenton Beed 5 

https://fao.zoom.us/j/94179853988


 
 

Page 2 of 6 

Team Lead of Urban and 
Rural Crop and 
Mechanization Systems  

6. Endorsement of 
Technical Advisory 
Panel (TAP) 

GPC-1st-SC-05 (Terms of 
Reference -ToRs for TAP) 

Ms Makiko Taguchi 

Assistant Team Lead of 
Urban and Rural Crop and 
Mechanization Systems  

5 

7. Conference Programme  
GPC-1st-SC-06 (Tentative 
programme of GPC) 

Mr Haekoo Kim 

Technical Adviser, Director’s 
Office of NSP 

10 

8. Report from the First 
Meeting of the 
Technical Advisory 
Panel (TAP) 

 
Mr Martin Kropff 

 
5  

9. Open Discussion 

• Overview of the 
Conference  

• TORs of SC and TAP 

• Conference 
Programme   

• Report from the 
First TAP Meeting  

• Other relevant 
issues 

 All 30 

8. Closing Remarks  
Mr Martin Kropff  
 5 

 

Updated List of Participants 

 

#  Role in SC Name  Position and Institution  Email  

1.  
  

Chair   
   
   

Beth Bechdol Deputy Director General, 
FAO 

Beth.Bechdol@fao.org 

ddg-bechdol@fao.org 

 

mailto:Beth.Bechdol@fao.org
mailto:ddg-bechdol@fao.org
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2.  Co-chair Martin Kropff  Global Director, Resilient 
Agrifood Systems, CGIAR  
 

M.KROPFF@cgiar.org  
   
*Focal point of Martin: 
Roberto ROCHA CORREA, 
(CIMMYT) 
<R.Rocha@cgiar.org>   

3.  
  

Vice-
Chairs  

Michael Keller Secretary General, ISF m.keller@worldseed.org 

 

4.  
  

Josse De 
Baerdemaeker 

Professor, Department of 

Biosystems 

Division of Mechatronics, 

Biostatistics and Sensors 

(MeBioS)   

Katholieke Universiteit 

Leuven- KU Leuven                                   

BELGIUM 

josse.debaerdemaeker@ku

leuven.be 

 

5.  
  

Alzbeta Klein DG IFA Aklein@fertilizer.org 

 

6.   Sunday Ekesi   Director of Research and 
Partnerships at icipe 

sekesi@icipe.org 

7.  
  

GAO Xiangzhao Professor and Chief 
Scientist of the National 
Agro-Technical Center 
(NATESC), Chinese 
Ministry of Agriculture 
and Rural Affairs (MARA), 
P.R. China 

XzGAO@agri.Gov.CN; 

XzGao@QQ.COM 

 

8.  
  

Members 

Niels Louwaars  Director of Plantum  n.louwaars@plantum.nl   

9.  
  

Jon Hellin  Platform Leader, 
Sustainable Impact 
through Rice-based 
Systems, IRRI  

j.hellin@irri.org  
   

10.  
  

Yüksel Tüzel  President International 
Society for Horticultural 
Sciences   

Yuksel.tuzel@ege.edu.tr  
 
(1st SC meeting represented by 
Peter.vanderborght@ishs.org) 

   

    

11.  Robert Bertram  
  

Chief Scientist, USAID  
  

Rbertram@usaid.gov  
  

12.  Geoffrey Mrema  Professor, Sokoine 
University of 
Agriculture;   
Former director of FAO    

geoffmrema@yahoo.co.uk;  
geoffmrema@gmail.com  

mailto:M.KROPFF@cgiar.org
mailto:%3CR.Rocha@cgiar.org
mailto:m.keller@worldseed.org
mailto:josse.debaerdemaeker@kuleuven.be
mailto:josse.debaerdemaeker@kuleuven.be
mailto:Aklein@fertilizer.org
mailto:sekesi@icipe.org
mailto:XzGAO@agri.Gov.CN
mailto:XzGao@QQ.COM
mailto:n.louwaars@plantum.n
mailto:j.hellin@irri.org
mailto:Yuksel.tuzel@ege.edu.tr 
mailto:Rbertram@usaid.gov
mailto:geoffmrema@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:geoffmrema@gmail.com
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13.  Channing Arndt  Director of Environment 
and Production 
Technology Division, 
IFPRI  

c.arndt@cgiar.org  
   

14.  Elizabeth 
Nsimadala  

Director Women Affairs 
& immediate past 
president at Pan Africa 
Farmers Organisation 
(PAFO) and President 
Eastern Africa Farmers 
Federation (EAFF)  

Elizabethnsima@gmail.com  
   

15.  Rob Delve Senior Technical Specialist in 
Agronomy, IFAD 

r.delve@ifad.org 

 

16.  Sayed Azam Ali CEO Crops for the Future Sayedaa4135@gmail.com 

 

17.  Jerome Bandry  
 

European Agricultural 
Machinery Association (CEMA) 

Jerome.bandry@cema-agri.org 

 

18.   Bill Sutton 
 (pending) 

World Bank wsutton@worldbank.org 

 

    

      

19.  Members
  
(FAO 
Internal)  
   

Lifeng Li Director, Land and Water 
Division (NSL), FAO  

NSL-Director@fao.org 

 

20.  
  

Marcela 
Villarreal 

Partnerships and UN 
Collaboration Division 
(PSU), FAO  

PSU-Director@fao.org 

 

21.  
  

Liang QU Technical officer, Joint 
FAO/IAEA Centre 
(Nuclear Techniques in 
Food and Agriculture) 
(CJN), FAO   

CJN-Director@fao.org 

 

22.   Jingyuan Xia Director, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

nsp-director@fao.org  
jingyuan.xia@fao.org  

23.  
  

GPC 
Secretari
at  
(FAO 
Internal)   
   

Fenton Beed Senior Agriculture 
OFFICER, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

fenton.beed@fao.org  

24.  
  

 Makiko Taguchi  Agricultural Officer, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

 makiko.taguchi@fao.org  

25.   Wilson Hugo  Agricultural Officer, Plant 
Production and 

wilson.hugo@fao.org  

mailto:c.arndt@cgiar.org
mailto:Elizabethnsima@gmail.com
mailto:r.delve@ifad.org
mailto:Sayedaa4135@gmail.com
mailto:Jerome.bandry@cema-agri.org
mailto:wsutton@worldbank.org
mailto:nsp-director@fao.org
mailto:jingyuan.xia@fao.org
mailto:fenton.beed@fao.org
mailto:makiko.taguchi@fao.org
mailto:wilson.hugo@fao.org
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Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

26.   Emma Siliprandi  Agricultural Officer, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

emma.siliprandi@fao.org  

27.   Buyung Hadi  Agricultural Officer, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

buyung.hadi@fao.org  

28.   Josef Kienzle  Agricultural Engineer, 
Plant Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

josef.kienzle@fao.org  

29.   Haekoo Kim  Technical Adviser, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

haekoo.kim@fao.org  

30.   Ivan Landers  Agricultural Officer, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

ivan.landers@fao.org  

31.   Bruno Telemans   Perennial and 
horticulture crop 
specialist, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

bruno.telemans@fao.org  

32.   Nadia Sozzi  Office Assistant, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

nadia.sozzi@fao.org  

33.   Shangchuan 
Jiang  

Agriculture Specialist, 
Plant Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

shangchuan.jiang@fao.org  

34.   Mirko Montuori  Communication Officer, 
Plant Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

mirko.montuori@fao.org  

35.   Maged Elkahky  Agricultural Officer, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

maged.elkahky@fao.org  

36.   AnneSophie 
Poisot  

Agricultural Officer, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

annesophie.poisot@fao.org  

mailto:emma.siliprandi@fao.org
mailto:buyung.hadi@fao.org
mailto:josef.kienzle@fao.org
mailto:haekoo.kim@fao.org
mailto:ivan.landers@fao.org
mailto:bruno.telemans@fao.org
mailto:nadia.sozzi@fao.org
mailto:shangchuan.jiang@fao.org
mailto:mirko.montuori@fao.org
mailto:maged.elkahky@fao.org
mailto:annesophie.poisot@fao.org
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37.   Karim Houmy  
  

Agricultural 
mechanization Specialist, 
Plant Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

karim.houmy@fao.org  

38.   Isabella Trapani  Crop and food system 
specialist, Plant 
Production and 
Protection Division (NSP), 
FAO  

isabella.trapani@fao.org  

39.   
Observer  

 Enrica Belfiori  Communication Officer, 
CEMA 

 enrica.belfiori@cema-
agri.org 

40.           

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:karim.houmy@fao.org
mailto:isabella.trapani@fao.org
mailto:enrica.belfiori@cema-agri.org
mailto:enrica.belfiori@cema-agri.org

